

STMicroelectronics N.V.  
**Consolidated Statements of Income**  
**連結損益計算書**

(in millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data (\$))

(単位:百万ドル、1株当たりのデータはドル)

	<b>Three Months Ended</b>	
	<b>3ヶ月</b>	
	(Unaudited 未監査)	(Unaudited 未監査)
	March 31, 2018	April 01, 2017
	2018年3月31日	2017年4月1日
Net sales 純売上高	2,214	1,818
Other revenues その他収入	12	3
<b>NET REVENUES 純収益</b>	<b>2,226</b>	<b>1,821</b>
Cost of sales 売上原価	(1,338)	(1,135)
<b>GROSS PROFIT 売上総利益</b>	<b>888</b>	<b>686</b>
Selling, general and administrative 販売費および一般管理費	(265)	(234)
Research and development 研究開発費	(349)	(332)
Other income and expenses, net その他の収益/費用(純額)	16	17
Impairment, restructuring charges and other related closure costs 減損・再構築・閉鎖費用	(21)	(5)
Total Operating Expenses 営業経費	(619)	(554)
<b>OPERATING INCOME 営業利益</b>	<b>269</b>	<b>132</b>
Interest expense, net 支払利息(純額)	(3)	(4)
Other components of pension benefit costs 年金給付コストの関連費用	(3)	(3)
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND NONCONTROLLING INTEREST</b>	<b>263</b>	<b>125</b>
<b>税金および非支配持分調整前利益</b>		
Income tax expense 法人税など	(22)	(16)
<b>NET INCOME 純利益</b>	<b>241</b>	<b>109</b>
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 非支配持分による純収入	(2)	(1)
<b>NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARENT COMPANY</b>	<b>239</b>	<b>108</b>
<b>非支配持分調整後純利益</b>		
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE (BASIC) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARENT COMPANY STOCKHOLDERS</b>		
株主の1株当り利益(ベーシック)	0.27	0.12
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE (DILUTED) ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARENT COMPANY STOCKHOLDERS</b>		
株主の1株当り利益(希薄化後)	0.26	0.12
<b>NUMBER OF WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES USED IN CALCULATING DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE</b>		
希薄化後1株当り利益算出に使用した加重平均株式数 (単位:百万株)	914.7	901.9

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

## 連結貸借対照表

As at	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017	April 1, 2017
In millions of U.S. dollars (単位:百万ドル)	2018年3月31日	2017年12月31日	2017年4月1日
	(Unaudited 未監査)	(Audited 監査済)	(Unaudited 未監査)
<b>ASSETS 資産の部</b>			
<b>Current assets: 流動資産</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents 現金預金 および 現金預金等価物	1,791	1,759	1,641
Short-term deposits 短期預金	14	-	-
Marketable securities 有価証券	429	431	335
Trade accounts receivable, net 受取手形 および 売掛金(純額)	1,042	1,149	946
Inventories 棚卸資産	1,435	1,335	1,201
Other current assets その他の流動資産	449	425	351
<b>Total current assets 流動資産合計</b>	<b>5,160</b>	<b>5,099</b>	<b>4,474</b>
Goodwill 営業権	125	123	117
Other intangible assets, net その他の無形固定資産(純額)	205	209	188
Property, plant and equipment, net 有形固定資産(純額)	3,371	3,094	2,489
Non-current deferred tax assets 非流動繰延税金資産	632	624	534
Long-term investments 長期投資	58	57	57
Other non-current assets その他の固定資産	517	475	467
<b>Total assets 資産合計</b>	<b>10,068</b>	<b>9,681</b>	<b>8,326</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 負債および資本の部</b>			
<b>Current liabilities: 流動負債</b>			
Short-term debt 短期負債	119	118	117
Trade accounts payable 買掛金 および 支払手形	979	893	757
Other payables and accrued liabilities その他の支払 および 未払費用	940	897	777
Dividends payable to stockholders 株主への配当金	6	60	6
Accrued income tax 未払法人税金	41	52	47
<b>Total current liabilities 流動負債合計</b>	<b>2,085</b>	<b>2,020</b>	<b>1,704</b>
Long-term debt 長期借入金	1,593	1,583	1,341
Post-employment benefit obligations 退職給付債務	393	385	354
Long-term deferred tax liabilities 長期繰延税金負債	12	11	5
Other long-term liabilities その他の長期負債	216	215	150
<b>Total liabilities 負債合計</b>	<b>4,299</b>	<b>4,214</b>	<b>3,554</b>
Commitment and contingencies 契約義務および偶発債務			
<b>Equity 資本</b>			
Parent company stockholders' equity 株主資本			
Common stock 普通株	1,157	1,157	1,157
<small>(preferred stock: 540,000,000 shares authorized, not issued; common stock: Euro 1.04 nominal value, 1,200,000,000 shares authorized, 911,134,420 shares issued, 896,659,631 shares outstanding)</small>			
<small>(優先株: 未発行授権株数540,000,000、普通株: 公称価値1.04ユーロ、授権株数1,200,000,000、発行済株数911,134,420、流通株数896,659,631)</small>			
Capital surplus 資本準備金(株式払込剰余金)	2,743	2,718	2,828
Retained earnings 利益剰余金	1,212	973	538
Accumulated other comprehensive income その他の累積包括利益	724	688	428
Treasury stock 自己株式	-132	-132	-241
Total parent company stockholders' equity 株主資本合計	5,704	5,404	4,710
Noncontrolling interest 非支配持分	65	63	62
<b>Total equity 資本合計</b>	<b>5,769</b>	<b>5,467</b>	<b>4,772</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity 負債・資本合計</b>	<b>10,068</b>	<b>9,681</b>	<b>8,326</b>

**SELECTED CASH FLOW DATA**  
キャッシュフロー・データ 抜粋

Cash Flow Data (in US\$ millions) キャッシュフロー・データ(単位:百万ドル)	2018年 第1四半期	2017年 第4四半期	2017年 第1四半期
Net Cash from operating activities 営業活動による純現金	455	587	289
Net Cash used in investing activities 投資活動による純現金	(374)	(442)	(227)
Net Cash used in financing activities 財務活動による純現金	(54)	(576)	(53)
Net Cash increase (decrease) 純現金の増加(減少)	32	(429)	12

  

Selected Cash Flow Data (in US\$ millions) キャッシュフロー・データ抜粋(単位:百万ドル)	2018年 第1四半期	2017年 第4四半期	2017年 第1四半期
Depreciation & amortization 減価償却費	185	179	154
Net payment for Capital expenditures 設備投資費	(351)	(407)	(219)
Dividends paid to stockholders 株主への配当金	(54)	(54)	(53)
Change in inventories, net 純在庫変動	(84)	(5)	(22)